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Agenda posted at Greenville Town Hall, Greenville Post Office, Town Website (www.townofgreenville.com) and emailed to Rachel Rausch. This 
is a public meeting. As such, a quorum of the Plan Commission, Park Commission, Board of Appeals, or Greenville Facility Committee may be in 
attendance. However, the only business to be conducted is for the Sanitary District. 

. 
 

Town of Greenville, Outagamie County, WI 
NOTICE OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT #1 MEETING 

 
DATE:   Monday, March 11, 2019  
TIME:  Immediately Following Town Board 
LOCATION:  Greenville Town Hall, W6860 Parkview Drive, Greenville, WI 54942 
 
OPENING: 

1. Call to Order/Roll Call 
 

PRESENTATIONS & PUBLIC FORUM: 
2. Public Hearings:  NONE 

 
3. Presentations:  NONE 

 
4. Public Comment Forum: 

Members of the public are welcome to address the Sanitary District/Storm Water Utility. Individuals 
wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign in prior to the start of the meeting 
and may speak during the Public Comment Forum segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in 
the agenda so the public may make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Sanitary 
District/Storm Water Utility. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. Once the public input segment ends there will be no 
additional discussion from the audience. The Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. 
 
Note regarding non-agenda Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the 
subject matter of the proposed action can be given. 

 
SANITARY DISTRICT #1 BUSINESS AGENDA: 
Notice is hereby given that the Greenville Town Board may take action on any item listed within this agenda. 

5. Consent Agenda: 
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to voting on the 
Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately 
following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
a. Approval of Sanitary District #1 Meeting Minutes, February 11, 2019 
b. Approval of March 2019 Sanitary District #1 Vouchers. 
c. Routine Reports. 

i. Water Superintendent 
ii. Fox West Regional Sewerage Commission Minutes. 

 
6. Unfinished Business for Discussion & Possible Action: NONE 

 
7. New Business for Discussion & Possible Action:   

a. Replacement of Well #2 Control Screen. 

http://www.townofgreenville.com/
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attendance. However, the only business to be conducted is for the Sanitary District #1. 
 

 
CLOSING: 
 

8. Adjournment 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wendy Helgeson, Town Clerk 
Dated/Posted:  March 7, 2019 

http://www.townofgreenville.com/
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ALL MINUTES ARE CONSIDERED DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED AT THE NEXT MEETING. 

Town of Greenville, Outagamie County, WI 
SANITARY DISTRICT #1 MEETING MINUTES 

DATE:  Monday, February 11, 2019  
TIME: Immediately Following Town Board 
LOCATION: Greenville Town Hall, W6860 Parkview Drive, Greenville, WI 54942 

OPENING: 
1. Call to Order/Roll Call

The meeting was called to order at 6:50 p.m.
PRESENT:  Jack Anderson, Dean Culbertson, Andy Peters, Mike Woods
EXCUSED:  Mark Strobel

PRESENTATIONS & PUBLIC FORUM: 
2. Public Hearings:  NONE

3. Presentations:  NONE

4. Public Comment Forum:
Members of the public are welcome to address the Sanitary District/Storm Water Utility. Individuals
wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign in prior to the start of the meeting
and may speak during the Public Comment Forum segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in
the agenda so the public may make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Sanitary
District/Storm Water Utility. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. Once the public input segment ends there will be no
additional discussion from the audience. The Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary.

Note regarding non-agenda Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the
subject matter of the proposed action can be given.
Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Andy Peters to close the public comment forum.
Motion carried 4-0.

SANITARY DISTRICT #1 BUSINESS AGENDA: 
Notice is hereby given that the Greenville Town Board may take action on any item listed within this agenda. 

5. Consent Agenda:
(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed. Prior to voting on the 
Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately 
following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
a. Approval of Sanitary District #1 Meeting Minutes, January 14, 2019
b. Approval of February 2019 Sanitary District #1 Vouchers.
c. Routine Reports.

i. Water Superintendent
ii. Fox West Regional Sewerage Commission Minutes.

d. Pay Request #2 –Iron and Radium Removal Plant at Well 5, Water Surplus.

SD1 - 5a
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ALL MINUTES ARE CONSIDERED DRAFT UNTIL APPROVED AT THE NEXT MEETING. 
 

e. Pay Request #2 - Lin Stream Restoration, Radtke Contractors. 

Motion by Dean Culbertson, second by Jack Anderson to approve the consent agenda.  
Motion carried 4-0. 

 
6. Unfinished Business for Discussion & Possible Action: NONE 

 
7. New Business for Discussion & Possible Action:   

a. Change Order #4 – Midwest Well for the upgrade to 1000 gallon per-minute 
pump for Well 5 in an amount of $32,970.00. 
Motion by Dean Culbertson, second by Mike Woods to approve the change order 
for the upgrade to a 1000 gallon per-minute pump for Well 5.  Motion carried 4-0. 

CLOSING: 
 

8. Adjournment 
Motion by Jack Anderson, second by Mike Woods to adjourn.  Motion carried 4-0.  
Meeting adjourned at 6:54 p.m. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wendy Helgeson, Town Clerk 
Approved: 



TOWN OF GREENVILLE Payment Approval Report - Sanitary District unpaid invoices Page:     1

Report dates: 2/12/2019-3/11/2019 Mar 07, 2019  11:29AM

Vendor Vendor Name GL Account and Title Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net 

Invoice Amount

Amanda Relien

5896 Amanda Relien 610-4611-000  METERED SALES RESI 1630.13 REFU refund credit balance 02/07/2019 12.24

          Total Amanda Relien: 12.24

AT & T U-verse

4593 AT & T U-verse 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 140987787 FE acct# 140987787 02/16/2019 89.35

          Total AT & T U-verse: 89.35

Badger Meter Inc

2005 Badger Meter Inc 610-6530-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 80030633 Beacon mbl hosting serv unit 02/28/2019 213.54

          Total Badger Meter Inc: 213.54

Bassett Mechanical

155 Bassett Mechanical 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES 6034827C maintenance contract 03/01/2019 246.30

155 Bassett Mechanical 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES 6034827C maintenance contract 03/01/2019 246.30

          Total Bassett Mechanical: 492.60

Batteries Plus LLC

4432 Batteries Plus LLC 610-6550-340  SUPPLIES P11804164 led exit batteries 02/22/2019 49.98

4432 Batteries Plus LLC 620-8320-240  MAINTENANCE COLL. S P8605550 battery -lift stn 11/27/2018 20.95

          Total Batteries Plus LLC: 70.93

BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payments

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES GSD STMT JA acct# 5112 7700 0013 9065 02/04/2019 13.59

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE GSD STMT JA acct# 5112 7700 0013 9065 02/04/2019 22.49

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS GSD STMT JA acct# 5112 7700 0013 9065 02/04/2019 45.69

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS TOWN STMT J acct# 5112 7700 0002 3400 01/31/2019 7.79

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS TOWN STMT J acct# 5112 7700 0002 3400 01/31/2019 9.99

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-312  POSTAGE GSD STMT JA acct# 5112 7700 0013 9065 02/04/2019 3.50

5203 BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payment 610-9210-312  POSTAGE TOWN STMT J acct# 5112 7700 0002 3400 01/31/2019 150.00

          Total BMO Harris Bank N.A. - Payments: 253.05

Cash

4065 Cash 610-9210-312  POSTAGE PETTY CASH  reimb petty cash box 02/21/2019 8.75

          Total Cash: 8.75

CBS Squared Inc

5127 CBS Squared Inc 610-39500  CONSTRUCTION WK. IN P 5141 well 5 project 02/16/2019 9,646.69

          Total CBS Squared Inc: 9,646.69

Cedar Corporation

5707 Cedar Corporation 620-39500  CONSTRUCTION IN PROG 98437 Lift stn#2 project 01/25/2019 4,248.00

5707 Cedar Corporation 620-39500  CONSTRUCTION IN PROG 98691 Lift Stn 2 study 02/21/2019 7,827.50

          Total Cedar Corporation: 12,075.50

Cenex Fleetcard

229 Cenex Fleetcard 610-9330-380  TRANSPORTATION EXP 171853CL acct# 3766763 02/23/2019 468.76

229 Cenex Fleetcard 620-8570-380  TRANSPORTATION EXP 171853CL acct# 3766763 02/23/2019 468.77

TB - 5b
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Vendor Vendor Name GL Account and Title Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net 

Invoice Amount

          Total Cenex Fleetcard: 937.53

Clean Water Testing

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 0153359-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 12/05/2018 39.20

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 0153383-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing well 2 12/05/2018 19.60

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 0155429-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 02/08/2019 48.00

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 0155610-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 02/14/2019 48.00

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 0155898-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 02/22/2019 48.00

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6410-341  OPERATING EXP CRES 0153399-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing crestvi 12/06/2018 19.60

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6410-341  OPERATING EXP CRES 0155429-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 02/08/2019 16.00

246 Clean Water Testing 610-6410-341  OPERATING EXP CRES 0155610-IN coliform/e-coli bacti testing 02/14/2019 16.00

          Total Clean Water Testing: 254.40

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP

5906 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 610-9230-212  AUDIT 2024101 audit 2018 02/27/2019 625.60

5906 CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 620-8520-212  AUDIT 2024101 audit 2018 02/27/2019 546.60

          Total CliftonLarsonAllen LLP: 1,172.20

Columbia Pipe & Supply Co

5908 Columbia Pipe & Supply Co 610-39500  CONSTRUCTION WK. IN P 2869682 parts well 5 11/16/2018 96.95

          Total Columbia Pipe & Supply Co: 96.95

Community Insurance

254 Community Insurance 610-9240-510  PROPERTY INSURANC AUDIT ADJUS policy # CWCT45011-18 02/01/2019 1,164.90

254 Community Insurance 620-8530-510  INSURANCE EXPENSE AUDIT ADJUS policy # CWCT45011-18 02/01/2019 1,164.90

          Total Community Insurance: 2,329.80

Complete Office

204 Complete Office 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  28968 business cards - Jeff 02/04/2019 29.38

204 Complete Office 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  50623 office supplies 02/27/2019 4.68

204 Complete Office 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  50623 office supplies 02/27/2019 4.68

          Total Complete Office: 38.74

Crane Engineering Sales, Inc.

260 Crane Engineering Sales, Inc. 620-8320-240  MAINTENANCE COLL. S 359205-00 vent for odor control 02/26/2019 332.75

          Total Crane Engineering Sales, Inc.: 332.75

Fastenal Company

343 Fastenal Company 620-8570-245  TRANSPORTATION EXP WIAPP309335 supplies - sewer 02/04/2019 22.32

          Total Fastenal Company: 22.32

Ferguson Waterworks

348 Ferguson Waterworks 610-6520-340  SUPPLIES 0266613 parts for stock 02/11/2019 113.04

348 Ferguson Waterworks 610-6540-340  SUPPLIES 0266626 hydrant parts 02/19/2019 317.00

348 Ferguson Waterworks 610-6540-340  SUPPLIES 0267093 parts for emergency repair 02/28/2019 2,768.64

348 Ferguson Waterworks 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL 0266977 parts for emergency repair 02/21/2019 112.71

348 Ferguson Waterworks 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL 0266992 parts for emergency repair 02/21/2019 3,198.99
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Invoice Amount

          Total Ferguson Waterworks: 6,510.38

Fox West Regional

2018 Fox West Regional 620-8275-295  SEWAGE TREATMENT  4220 billing for Feb2019 02/28/2019 51,054.03

          Total Fox West Regional: 51,054.03

Greenville Sanitary District

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  1052.00 FEB20 town hall bldg 02/07/2019 7.76

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  1813.00 FEB20 public works bldg 02/07/2019 14.71

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  2494.00 FEB20 pump hs#2 02/07/2019 26.14

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  4.00 FEB2019 pump hs#4 02/07/2019 58.31

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  810.00 FEB201 pump hs#3 02/07/2019 26.14

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  1052.00 FEB20 town hall bldg 02/07/2019 7.76

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  1813.00 FEB20 public works bldg 02/07/2019 14.71

2021 Greenville Sanitary District 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  94.00 FEB2019 lift stn#1 02/07/2019 26.14

          Total Greenville Sanitary District: 181.67

Hawkins Inc

2022 Hawkins Inc 610-6310-345  CHEMICALS 4440588 chemicals 02/05/2019 453.00

2022 Hawkins Inc 610-6310-345  CHEMICALS 4448044 Sodium Silicate, tonkazorb 02/19/2019 2,748.67

2022 Hawkins Inc 620-8270-345  CHEMICALS 4440588 chemicals 02/05/2019 360.63

          Total Hawkins Inc: 3,562.30

Kuettel's Septic Service, Inc.

569 Kuettel's Septic Service, Inc. 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL C58161 pumped lift stn 02/20/2019 4,162.50

569 Kuettel's Septic Service, Inc. 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL C58162 remediation for dnr 02/22/2019 450.00

          Total Kuettel's Septic Service, Inc.: 4,612.50

Marco

687 Marco 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  INV6106374 copy machine contract CN162353 03/04/2019 38.83

687 Marco 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  INV6106374 copy machine contract CN162353 03/04/2019 38.83

          Total Marco: 77.66

Martelle Water Treatment

5311 Martelle Water Treatment 620-8270-345  CHEMICALS 18055 totalox odor eliminator 02/25/2019 1,428.00

          Total Martelle Water Treatment: 1,428.00

Menards

643 Menards 610-6410-340  OPERATION SUPPLIES  96895 supplies -well 2 02/06/2019 79.94

643 Menards 610-6550-340  SUPPLIES 97859 supplies -well 2 02/19/2019 26.98

643 Menards 610-9230-290  OTHER 96777 cleaning supplies 02/05/2019 2.49

643 Menards 620-8270-340  OPERATING SUPPLIES  97775 supplies - lift stn 02/18/2019 28.92

643 Menards 620-8560-390  MISCELLANEOUS EXPE 96777 cleaning supplies 02/05/2019 2.49

          Total Menards: 140.82

Midwest Meter Inc

4257 Midwest Meter Inc 610-34600  METERS 0108435-IN m-25 meters 02/06/2019 614.35

4257 Midwest Meter Inc 610-34600  METERS 0108674-IN M-120 Orion hre-lcd transp 02/15/2019 187.25
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          Total Midwest Meter Inc: 801.60

Minnesota Life Insurance Co

663 Minnesota Life Insurance Co 610-9260-136  FRINGE BENEFITS APRIL 2019 policy # 002832L 02/01/2019 27.71

663 Minnesota Life Insurance Co 610-9260-136  FRINGE BENEFITS MARCH 2019 policy # 002832L 02/01/2019 27.71

663 Minnesota Life Insurance Co 620-8540-136  DENTAL/EYE/LIFE INS APRIL 2019 policy # 002832L 02/01/2019 27.71

663 Minnesota Life Insurance Co 620-8540-136  DENTAL/EYE/LIFE INS MARCH 2019 policy # 002832L 02/01/2019 27.71

          Total Minnesota Life Insurance Co: 110.84

Office Technology Group

5238 Office Technology Group 610-9210-311  COMPUTERS 223293 IT Service Contract 02/05/2019 299.20

5238 Office Technology Group 620-8510-311  COMPUTERS 223293 IT Service Contract 02/05/2019 299.20

          Total Office Technology Group: 598.40

P.J. Kortens Company Inc

2034 P.J. Kortens Company Inc 610-6000-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 10021177 repair panel well 2 03/01/2019 2,003.00

          Total P.J. Kortens Company Inc: 2,003.00

Proclean Janitorial Services,

764 Proclean Janitorial Services, 610-9210-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  STATEMENT F Cleaning for Feb2019 02/20/2019 278.18

764 Proclean Janitorial Services, 620-8510-310  OFFICE SUPPLIES AND  STATEMENT F Cleaning for Feb2019 02/20/2019 278.18

          Total Proclean Janitorial Services,: 556.36

Radtke Contractors, Inc.

781 Radtke Contractors, Inc. 620-8510-923  OUTSIDE SERVICES CERT FOR PY Lin Stream Restoration 01/23/2019 131,662.53

          Total Radtke Contractors, Inc.: 131,662.53

Robert J. Immel Exc.,Inc.

821 Robert J. Immel Exc.,Inc. 610-6520-290  CONTRACTED SERVIC 17330 emergency repair wtr svc 02/12/2019 2,197.91

821 Robert J. Immel Exc.,Inc. 620-8270-341  OPERATING EXP CRES 17309 emergency repair Crestview 02/07/2019 2,395.20

821 Robert J. Immel Exc.,Inc. 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL 17364 emergency repair at Lift Stn 02/25/2019 10,543.89

          Total Robert J. Immel Exc.,Inc.: 15,137.00

Sherwin Industries, Inc.

915 Sherwin Industries, Inc. 620-8310-240  MAINTENANCE TO COL SS078327 manhole rings 02/07/2019 960.00

          Total Sherwin Industries, Inc.: 960.00

Silton, Seifert, Carlson S.C.

921 Silton, Seifert, Carlson S.C. 620-8520-211  LEGAL 134207 municipal acct 24368-600M 02/01/2019 571.50

          Total Silton, Seifert, Carlson S.C.: 571.50

Speedy Metals

928 Speedy Metals 610-9330-245  TRANSPORTATION EXP 4774121-NB steel 02/13/2019 416.06

          Total Speedy Metals: 416.06

Time Warner Cable

1021 Time Warner Cable 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 708075801022 10404-708075801 02/23/2019 71.78
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1021 Time Warner Cable 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 708130301022 10404-708130301 02/23/2019 9.06

1021 Time Warner Cable 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 715640501021 10404-715640501 02/16/2019 10.76

1021 Time Warner Cable 620-8510-221  TELEPHONE 708075801022 10404-708075801 02/23/2019 71.78

1021 Time Warner Cable 620-8510-221  TELEPHONE 708130301022 10404-708130301 02/23/2019 9.06

1021 Time Warner Cable 620-8510-221  TELEPHONE 715640501021 10404-715640501 02/16/2019 10.76

          Total Time Warner Cable: 183.20

Verizon Wireless

1108 Verizon Wireless 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 9823320790 acct#685970983-00001 02/01/2019 99.37

1108 Verizon Wireless 610-9210-221  TELEPHONE 9823320791 acct#685970983-00002 02/01/2019 47.87

1108 Verizon Wireless 620-8510-221  TELEPHONE 9823320790 acct#685970983-00001 02/01/2019 99.38

1108 Verizon Wireless 620-8510-221  TELEPHONE 9823320791 acct#685970983-00002 02/01/2019 47.88

          Total Verizon Wireless: 294.50

WE Energies

1135 WE Energies 610-6220-380  FUEL & POWER PURCH 3871142632 F grp bill# 3871-142-632 02/08/2019 310.21

1135 WE Energies 610-6220-380  FUEL & POWER PURCH WTR GRP BIL grp bill# 0000-409-512 02/12/2019 10,068.70

1135 WE Energies 610-6410-341  OPERATING EXP CRES CRESTVIEW F crestview grp bill#7484-552-899 02/20/2019 389.09

1135 WE Energies 620-8210-380  POWER AND FUEL 3871142632 F grp bill# 3871-142-632 02/08/2019 310.21

1135 WE Energies 620-8210-380  POWER AND FUEL SWR GRP FEB grp bill# 0000-409-889 02/15/2019 3,502.30

1135 WE Energies 620-8270-341  OPERATING EXP CRES CRESTVIEW F crestview grp bill#7484-552-899 02/20/2019 271.78

          Total WE Energies: 14,852.29

Wisconsin Media

380 Wisconsin Media 610-9230-290  OTHER 0002243202 acct 15909 legal notices 01/31/2019 43.62

          Total Wisconsin Media: 43.62